



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.28031 of 2025

Smt. Mamata Nayak

.... *Petitioner*

Smt. Sonita Biswal, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others

... *Opposite Parties*

Mr.U.C. Behura, AGA

CORAM:

JUSTICE DIXIT KRISHNA SHRIPAD

ORDER

10.10.2025

Order No.

01

W.P.(C) No.28031/2025 & I.A. No.17634/2025

Issue emergent notice.

Learned AGA, on request, accepts notice for all opposite parties. Required number of extra copies of the writ petition along with all documents be served on him within three working days.

Call this matter in the 3rd week of November, 2025.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that an application in I.A. No.17634 of 2025 supported by affidavit has been moved and in terms of that, one post Hindi Teacher be kept vacant so that in the event her client succeeds, she can be accommodated.

Learned AGA opposes the application and very fairly submits that any selection and appointment would be subject to *lis pendens* and therefore, no interim relief now be granted. There is force in the submission.



In the above circumstances, the application is disposed off making it very clear that any selection and appointment to the post of Hindi Teacher shall be subject to the outcome of the writ petition.

Web copy of the order to be acted upon by all concerned.

(Dixit Krishna Shripad)
Judge

Basu